have a significant impact on the Corporation’s unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial
statements. The Corporation has not early adopted these standards and is currently assessing the
impact these standards will have on its unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial
statements.

(a) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: New standard that replaced IAS 39 for classification and
measurement of financial assets. IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial
asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The
approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its
business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the
requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward
unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used,
replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning
on or after January 1, 2018.   Earlier adoption is permitted.

GINSMS Inc.

 Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Report
For the three and nine month period ended December 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

  8

4. Property and equipment

December 31, 2014
Cost
Balance, beginning of year $   154,149 $   154,149
Exchange differences   (2,877)   (2,877)

Additions   8,974   8,974

Balance at December 31, 2014 $   160,246 $   160,246

December 31, 2014
Accumulated depreciation
Balance, beginning of year $   45,275 $   45,275
Exchange differences   (809)   (809)

Amortization for the period   36,493   36,493

Balance December 31, 2014   80,959   80,959
Net book value at December 31, 2014 $   79,287 $   79,287

Computer equipment and
software Total

Computer equipment and
software Total

March 31, 2014

Cost

Balance, beginning of year $   581,040 $   581,040

Exchange differences   33,695   33,695

Additions   104,748   104,748

Disposal   (565,334)   (565,334)

Balance at March 31, 2014 $   154,149 $   154,149

March 31, 2014

Accumulated depreciation

Balance, beginning of year $   548,154 $   548,154

Exchange differences   28,650   28,650

Amortization for the period   33,169   33,169

Disposal   (564,698)   (564,698)

Balance March 31, 2014   45,275   45,275
Net book value at March 31, 2014 $   108,874 $   108,874

Computer equipment and
software Total

Computer equipment and software Total

GINSMS Inc.

 Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Report
For the three and nine month period ended December 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

  9

5. Intangible assets

December 31, 2014
Cost
Balance, beginning of year $   444,717 $   786,750 $   1,231,467
Additions   -   -   -
Balance at December 31, 2014 $   444,717   786,750 $   1,231,467

December 31, 2014
Accumulated depreciation
Balance, beginning of year $   333,536 $   236,025 $   569,561
Amortization for the year   111,181   118,012   229,193
Balance December 31, 2014   444,717   354,037   798,754
Net book value at December 31, 2014 $   -   $   432,713 $   432,713

Contracts Software Total

Contracts Software Total

March 31, 2014

Cost

Balance, beginning of year $   444,717 $   786,750 $   1,231,467

Additions   -   -   -
Balance at March 31, 2014 $   444,717   786,750 $   1,231,467

March 31, 2014

Accumulated depreciation

Balance, beginning of year $   100,000 $   80,000 $   180,000

Amortization for the year   233,536   156,025   389,561

Balance March 31, 2014   333,536   236,025   569,561
Net book value at March 31, 2014 $   111,181 $   550,725 $   661,906

Contracts Software Total

Contracts Software Total

GINSMS Inc.

 Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Report
For the three and nine month period ended December 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

  10

6. Development expenditures

Accumulated
Depreciation

Balance at April 1, 2013 $   662,313 $   (22,972) $   639,341

Additions   168,054   -   168,054
Amortization   -   (91,627)   (91,627)
Disposal   (13,885)   6   (13,879)
Translation difference   72,586   (15,797)   56,789

Balance at March 31, 2014 $   889,068 $   (130,390) $   758,678

Additions   122,442   -   122,442
Amortization   -   (129,985)   (129,985)
Translation difference   (6,374)   427   (5,947)

Balance at December 31, 2014 $   1,005,136 $   (259,948) $   745,188

Cost Total

7. Promissory note payable

Total

Balance at April 1, 2013 $   377,519

Accretion for the year   22,481

Balance at March 31, 2014 $   400,000

Accretion for the period   -

Balance at December 31, 2014 $   400,000

The Corporation as part of the transaction issued a $400,000 non interest bearing promissory note
payable due on the first year anniversary date of the closing date. The note had an initial present value of
$366,523 with accretion recorded at an annual interest rate of 6%. The Corporation is currently in